

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2018-0094

Appeal of Town of Lincoln.

RULE 10 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION
OF THE WATER COUNCIL

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE, STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES**

September 28, 2018

THE STATE OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Gordon J. MacDonald
Attorney General

Mary E. Maloney, Bar No. 1603
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Protection Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3679
mary.maloney@doj.nh.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
A. Lincoln Agrees to Undertake Repair and Maintenance of the Levee	6
B. The Levee Falls into Disrepair	7
C. The Department Takes Action	8
D. The Department Issues a Letter of Deficiency to the Town.....	8
E. Repairs to the Levee.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
II. THE WATER COUNCIL’S ORDER ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS REASONABLE AND LAWFUL.....	12
A. The Department of Environmental Services and the Water Council properly determined that the Town owns the Levee	12
B. The Water Council Correctly Interpreted <i>Appeal of Michele</i> , 168 N.H. 98 (2015).....	15
C. The Right-of-Entry Agreement and Assurance Establish that the Town Qualifies as an “Owner” for the Purposes of RSA ch. 482.....	17
D. The Record Contains Sufficient Evidence to Support A Finding that the Town Accepted a Dedication for the Repair and Maintenance of the Levee	18

E. RSA 41:14-a is Inapplicable to Town’s Acceptance of the Easement from the Paper Company	21
F. The Water Council Correctly Determined that the Department was Authorized to Issue its Administrative Order against the Town of Lincoln, to Enforce State Laws and Regulations.....	22
G. The Town’s Performance of the Repairs on the Levee Does Not Render the Administrative Order Moot.....	23
CONCLUSION	25
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	25
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Appeal of Cook, ___ N.H. ___, 186 A3d 228 (2018) 12, 14

Appeal of the City of Portsmouth, 151 N.H. 170 (2003) 14, 15

Appeal of Michele, 168 N.H. 98 (2015)..... Passim

Appeal of Nottingham, 153 N.H. 539 (2006)..... 14, 22

Appeal of Old Dutch Mustard Co., 166 N.H. 501 (2014)..... 12

Appeal of the Town of Bethlehem, 154 N.H. 314 (2006)..... 12

Appeal of Town of Rindge, 158 N.H. 21 (2008) 12

Arcidi v. Town of Rye, 150 N.H. 694 (2004) 13, 16

Harris v. Adams, 123 N.H. 167 (1983)..... 21

Hersh v. Plonski, 156 N.H. 511 (2007)..... 11, 18, 19, 20, 21

Town of Bartlett v. Furlong, 168 N.H. 171 (2015)..... 21

Statutes

RSA 41:14-a..... 18, 21, 22

RSA 41:14-c..... 21, 22

RSA 41:14-c, I 21

RSA ch. 482 Passim

RSA 482-A..... 13, 14

RSA 482:1..... 14

RSA 482:2, II-a..... 12

RSA 482:11-a..... Passim

RSA 482:11, II..... 23

RSA 482:12 Passim

RSA 482:12, I 11, 14

RSA 482:12, II..... Passim

RSA 482:87..... 10, 23

Rules

Administrative Rules13, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1512 (unabridged ed. 2002)
.....13

Administrative Order No. 16-012 WD9

Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) § (2000).....13
